
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\13 October 2022 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Wednesday, 5 October 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Employment Committee 
(Councillors: Stuart Black (Chairman), Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman), Colin Dougan, 
Sharon Galliford, Mark Gordon, Josephine Hawkins, Alan McClafferty, Graham Tapper 
and Victoria Wheeler) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Paul Deach, Liz Noble, 
Sashi Mylvaganam and Adrian Page 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

   
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 (copy 
attached). 
 
 
   

3 - 6 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Employment Committee\13 October 2022 

Page 2 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 
consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
   

- 

 
4  Update on Pay Settlement   

 
7 - 10 

 
5  Agile Working Policy   

 
11 - 34 

 
6  Social Networking Policy   

 
35 - 46 

 
7  Christmas Working Arrangements   

 
47 - 52 

 
8  Appointments Sub Committee Minutes   

 
To agree the minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meeting held 
on 31 August 2022 and ask the Chairman to sign the minutes. 
  

53 - 54 

 
9  Work Programme   

 
55 - 56 

 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\14 July 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee on 14 July 
2022  

 
 + Cllr Stuart Black (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
* 
- 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Sharon Galliford  
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 

+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 * In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Liz Noble (In place of Cllr Graham Tapper) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates 
 
Officers Present: Louise Livingston, Julie Simmonds and Rachel Whillis.  
  

1/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 April and 10 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
   

2/EC  Updated Pay Settlement Procedure 
 
The Committee was reminded that, during the process for agreeing the pay award 
for 2022/23, it had been agreed that the Pay Settlement Procedure would be 
reviewed to ensure that all parties were clear about the role they undertook, the 
information that would be provided, the consultation process that would be used, 
and the timelines. 
  
A revised Pay Settlement Procedure had been produced which incorporated the 
following factors: 
  

         Agreeing a pay settlement for a two year period rather than one year, 
taking into consideration the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy; 

         Starting the process earlier so it coincide with the budget setting and 
the process was afforded more time; 

         Setting out the role undertaken by each party; and 
         Where an agreement had not been reached by the Consultative Group 

and both sides’ recommendations were consequently submitted to the 
Employment Committee, Staff Representatives would attend this 
meeting. 

  
The Committee reviewed the revised procedure and agreed to add to the definition 
on how the Joint Staff Consultative Group reached an agreement, as set out in its 
Constitution. It was also agreed to extend the section titled ‘Employment 
Committee’ to recognise that the Employment Committee and Full Council do not 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\14 July 2022 

necessarily need to agree the recommendation put forward by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group.  
  

RESOLVED that the amended Pay Settlement Procedure, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be agreed. 
   

3/EC  Electric Vehicle as a Salary Sacrifice Scheme 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing a proposal for the Council to 
introduce a salary sacrifice scheme for staff to purchase Electric Vehicles. 
Octopus Electric Dreams had been suggested as the best scheme. Members were 
advised that, at this stage, agreement was sought for the principle of introducing 
this benefit and further details and policies supporting the scheme would be 
brought to the Committee as the introduction of the benefit progressed.  
  
Members discussed the eligibility criteria for joining the scheme, in particular in 
relation to the requirement that the employee’s revised salary, after taking into 
account the salary sacrifice, would need to exceed the National Living or Minimum 
Wage and the Lower Earnings Limit for National Insurance Contributions 
purposes. It was therefore emphasised that the scheme would not necessarily be 
available to all members of staff.  
   
In response to questions from the Committee, it was clarified that joining the 
scheme would not affect an employee’s pension. It was also confirmed that the 
Council’s Climate Change Officer was reviewing the infrastructure for EV charging 
within the Council’s car parks, including Surrey Heath House Car Park, and staff 
would be required to pay for charging their vehicles. 
  

RESOLVED that the Council signs up to the Octopus Electric Dreams 
Car Scheme, as set out in Annex A to the agenda report. 

   
4/EC  Post Entry Training Policy 

 
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Council’s Post Entry Training 
(PET) Policy, which had last been reviewed in 2013.  
  
Following consideration by the Joint Staff Consultative Group, additional wording 
had been added to allow for study leave for employees to complete dissertations 
or coursework where the employee was not required to sit an exam. Section 5 of 
the Policy had also been updated to ensure that it was clear that an employee 
leaving the Council’s service through no fault of their own would not be expected 
to repay the costs of their training. 
  
Arising from the discussions, it was agreed that the Policy would be updated to 
include the following: 
  
(i)             clarification that, whilst the Policy included a deadline for PET applications 

by 30 June each year, which was aligned with the appraisal cycle, this 
would not be the only time PET applications would be considered; 
  

Page 4



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\14 July 2022 

(ii)           adding additional wording regarding agreeing to support the completion of a 
course, if necessary, in circumstances where an employee was made 
redundant, depending on how far the qualification had progressed; 

  
(iii)          updating the definition regarding courses undertaken and approved on a 

modular basis and adding an example on how this would operate. 
  

In addition to those changes, it was agree to further look at considering whether 
childcare costs could be incorporated in the financial assistance section of the 
Policy.  
  

RESOLVED that the revised Post Entry Training Policy, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be agreed. 

   
5/EC  Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

 
The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
for 2022/23. It was reported that the Council was required, in accordance with 
Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, to review and update its Pay Policy 
Statement on an annual basis.   
  
Members agreed to add a footnote to the table in section 10 of the Statement 
explaining that the notable change to the Mean Basic Salary was due the transfer 
of a number of staff to a partner organisation.  
  

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
be adopted, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, as amended. 

   
6/EC  Work Programme 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for remainder of the 2022/23 year. 
It was advised that the Social Networking Policy, which had been deferred at the 
previous meeting, would be considered at the meeting on 13 October 2022. It was 
also noted that the item on Christmas Closure, scheduled for the October meeting, 
would consider arrangements for Christmas Closure from 2023 onwards.  
  

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, as 
amended, be agreed. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

13th October 2022 
 

Update on Pay Settlement 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Louise Livingston  
Report Author:    Louise Livingston – Head of Human 

Resources, Performance & 
Communication 

Wards Affected:     All 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To consider the pay award recommendation from the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee held on 22nd September 2022, as per the Pay Settlement Procedure 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is advised to RECOMMEND to Full Council that a 
consolidated 8% pay rise be applied on all pay scale points from 1st October 2022, 
as proposed by Staff Representatives and Councillors of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Group. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 

 
1.1 The pay award is a Council decision however before a decision is made the 

Pay Settlement Procedure is followed. This includes a consultation through 
the Joint Staff Consultative group and then recommendation/s made to the 
Employment Committee who in turn recommend to Council.  
 

1.2 On 5th September 2022 the pay settlement procedure commenced with 
meetings taking place with Councillors and then Staff Representatives for the 
pay award 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 

1.3 At these meetings information was shared on a number of areas including 
how the Council had fallen behind comparatively with other local boroughs 
and districts with low cost of living rises in the previous 2 years, the increase 
in staff turnover the Council is experiencing, the difficulties in recruiting to 
roles, the increase in inflation rates and cost of living rises. 
 

1.4 At the Joint Staff Consultative Group meeting Councillors received a 
presentation from staff representatives who shared the position of the staff 
which included factual information around staff turnover, low morale, the effect 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



  

that different percentage rises would have on salaries, feedback from staff on 
expected salary increases.  
 

1.5 After the presentation Councillors formally set out the pay offer that the 
Council would like to propose.   In line with the formal procedure, this reflected 
the position confirmed at the initial meeting with Member representatives from 
both the Employment Committee and Joint Staff Consultative Group, including 
the Chairman of the Employment Committee, the Leader of the Council and 
Finance Portfolio Holder. 
 

1.6 The offer proposed was to pay a cost of livin
[...]


Page 8



  

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 The Employment Committee need to decide if the proposed pay award will be 

recommended to Council or whether they want to recommend a different pay 
award. 

 
4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 The pay award will contribute to how the Council remains an Effective and 

Responsive Council ensuring that it has the right resource to deliver all the 
ambitions and priorities as set out in the 5 Year Strategy. 

 
5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 The pay award depending on what is agreed will have a direct impact on the 

Councils Budget and savings will need to be made or income increased to 
pay for the award to ensure that it doesn’t cause year on year growth  
 

5.2 This would need to include increasing the average time vacancies are held 
open to 6 months before they are filled the only caveat to this is the impact on 
the Council delivering services to its residents if this is case the post will be 
filled as quickly as possible. 
 

6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 The Section 151 Officer has been part of the consultation process for the pay 

award discussions.  It should be understood that whatever award is made, it 
will create a budgetary pressure that will need to be managed by efficiencies 
or increased income increased. 
 

6.2 It should be further weighed against this that the longer term cost of 
recruitment and retention could outweigh the cost of the award, combined with 
the potential loss of skills, knowledge and experience across the Council if 
staff were to leave.  
 

6.3 The award is affordable and supported by reserves, which are sufficient to 
cover the cost of the award in the short term and the Council will continue to 
move to a balanced budget across the medium term financial strategy.  

 
7. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
7.1 The procedure that has been followed is in line with the governance set out 

for the Joint Staff Consultative Group and Employment Committee, with the 
final decision made by Council. 
 

8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 Noted the content of the report no comments to add. 
 

Page 9



  

9. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 
Environment and Climate Change  
 
9.1 None 
 
Equalities and Human Rights  
 
9.2 The Pay award is considered for all staff equally there are no equality or 

human rights issues, none of the protected characteristics as set out in the 
Equalities Act will be impacted by the content of this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 
9.3 There could be further continued impact on recruitment and retention if the 

recommended pay award is not agreed which could see services impacted 
longer term. 

 
Community Engagement  
 
9.4 None 
 
Annexes 
None 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 10



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

13 October 2022 

 

Agile Working Policy 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Louise Livingston 
Report Author:    Julie Simmonds – HR Manager 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of the Agile Working Policy which we 
have adopted within Surrey Heath Borough Council.  This policy is often under 
review as the Council continues to make adjustments to the working practices.  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the Agile Working Policy, 
as set out at Annex A to this report, be adopted.  
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 This policy continues to evolve as we continue our progress with agile working 

for staff. 
 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 During Covid we had to quickly adapt to working from home and the Council 

is progressing towards reducing the space within Surrey Heath House that 
staff work in to allow greater flexibility both now and for the future. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 Adoption of this Agile Working Policy.   
 
4. Contribution to the Council’s
[...]
anged for any claims on or after 6th April 2022. 
For additional information and to see if you can claim please see the 

Page 32



Page 21 of 21 

 

 

 

 

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

enclosed link and contact the HR Team for further guidance. 
https://www.gov.uk/tax-relief-for-employees/working-at-home   
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

13th October 2022 

 

Social Networking Policy 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal 
Report Author:    Sally Turnbull, Information Governance   

Manager 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Social Networking Policy which is an annual item on the agenda.  
 
The policy has been amended to include that some social networking use may be 
applicable to FOI/EIR (8.3) This was presented to Joint Staff Consultative Group and 
Employment Committee March/April 2022 but Employment Committee requested 
further consideration to the paragraph to strengthen the wording. 
  
Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Social 
Networking Policy, as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Social Networking Policy is to be reviewed annually.  If there is a need to 

change it before the annual review it will come back for recommendation 
sooner. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Social Networking Policy needs to be kept under review and will be 

presented to JSCG annually unless there is a requirement to change it 
sooner. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 The adoption of the Social Networking Policy for the next 12 months when it is 

reviewed again unless it requires reviewing before this anniversary. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6 



  

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 No s
[...]
mas working arrangements recommended by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group held on 22nd September 2022. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that;  
 

(i) from December 2023 the current established arrangements over the 
Christmas period be continued including the discretionary award of a day’s 
leave matched by staff taking a day’s leave from their annual leave 
entitlement, be continued; and  
 

(ii) to avoid further uncertainty, the current established arrangements be 
made an on-going contractual entitlement. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 

 
1.1 The Joint Staff Consultative Group received a presentation from the Staff 

Representatives regarding the views of Officers on future Christmas Closure 
arrangements collated from the staff survey. It concluded that the current 
arrangement was valued by staff and they wanted to see this continued. 
 

1.2 The presentation also set out that whilst the Council office building was closed 
to customers a number of services continued to be delivered over the 
Christmas period, eg Meals at home, community alarm service, street 
cleaning, bins service, the leisure centre, the theatre, homelessness service, 
family support, out of hours contact centre, building control dangerous 
structures inspection etc. It was agreed that a full list of services would be 
collated and shared with all Councillors.  
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7 



  

1.3 It was further clarified that the contact numbers for the Council do not change 
and residents can call the usual contact number and their call will be 
answered. 
 

1.4 There were questions raised by Councillors asking if the Council received any 
complaints from residents about services not being available over the 
Christmas period, it was confirmed by the Customer Relations Manager, the 
Chair of the staff representatives that to date she had no records of any such 
complaints. 
 

1.5 It was noted that Officers currently receive Bank Holiday days, a statutory day 
of leave in Staff Terms & Conditions of Employment, plus an additional 
discretionary day of leave added to their holiday entitlement with staff then 
required to book a day’s leave from their annual leave entitlement. This 
enabled the Council Offices to remain closed between Christmas and New 
Year.  Those officers who are required to work over the Christmas period 
received the additional day in their leave entitlement. 
 

1.6 The proposals set out in this paper relate to the Christmas period starting 
December 2023.  The Christmas arrangements for December 2022 have 
already been agreed by the Employment Committee??. 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The recommendation put forward to the Employment Committee is as agreed 

by the by Joint Staff Consultative Group which includes both Member and 
staff representatives.   

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 The Employment Committee need to decide if the proposed Christmas period 

arrangements should be agreed as set out in the recommendation. 
 

3.2 Alternatively the employment committee may ask the Joint Staff Consultive 
Group to reconsider options for Christmas opening.  
 

4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report.   
 
5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no resource implications as the arrangement being recommended 

is what is currently in place.  If the Committee decides instead to open Surrey 
Heath House over the Christmas period, there will be increased costs 
associated with heating and lighting the building and the costs associated with 
providing the minimum staffing necessary to enable the safe operation of the 
building.  This includes cleaning arrangements, security and facilities 
management, staff supervision, fire wardens, first aiders etc.    

Page 48



  

 
 

6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 The Chief Finance Officer advises that there are no additional budgetary 

[...]
stmas Day and Boxing Day 
 

Food Waste Operating as usual except for Christmas Day and Boxing Day 

P
age 51



Annex A 

  
Street cleaning Operating as usual except for bank holidays although skeleton crew for high footfall areas 

 
Street bins Working over the Christmas week except for the bank holiday Monday and Tuesday 

 
Contact Centre Out of Hours Service undertaken by Cambridge Call Centre 

 
Drainage  
 

On-call for emergency work  
 

Building Control  On call as usual for dangerous structures 
 

Fly tipping Working over the Christmas week except for the bank holiday Monday and Tuesday 
 

Amey Contact Centre Working over the Christmas week except for the bank holiday Monday and Tuesday 
 

Out Of Hours noise service The Council operates an out of hours noise complaint response service between 17.00 
Thursday to 08.00 Monday and Bank Holidays 
 

Public Health Emergency On call for any public health emergency over the Christmas Period  
 

Corporate Enforcement  On call service in the case of an emergency/event if required 
 

Finance  (Accountancy & Transactions) Partially operating with focus on Treasury management  
Civil Emergencies Response Senior Officers of the Council as required. 

 
 

P
age 52



 

Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\31 August 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 31 August 2022  

 
+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Colin Dougan 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Officers Present: Louise Livingston and Damian Roberts 
  

1/A  Appointment of Chairman 
 
It was proposed, seconded and  
  

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan McClafferty be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 

  
Councillor Alan McClafferty in the Chair. 

   
2/A  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press representatives, was excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of the following items of business on the ground that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 

  

Minute 
  

Paragraph 
      
3/A   1 
4/A   1 

   
3/A  Appointment of the Head of Investment & Development 

 
The Sub Committee interviewed candidates for the post of Head of Investment 
and Development. 
  

RESOLVED that the post of Head of Investment and Development 
be offered to Martin Breeden, subject to the requirements of Part 4 
of the Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council being satisfied. 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8 



 

Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\31 August 2022 

 
4/A  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Sub Committee reviewed the item which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  
  

RESOLVED that the decision be made public following 
  
(i)        confirmation that the requirements of Part 4 of the 

Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council are satisfied; and 
  

(ii)      the acceptance of the appointment. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 54



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

13 October 2022 
 

Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Head of Service Louise Livingston – HR, Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the work programme for the 2022/23 
municipal year be agreed, as set out at Annex A. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 At each meeting the Committee will consider the work programme, be advised 

of updates and agree amendments as appropriate.    
 
1.2 Meetings have been scheduled for the 2022/23 municipal year as follows: 

 
• 26 January 2023 
• 30 March 2023 

 
2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Committee considers the list of topics listed in Annex A 

of the work programme and makes such amendments as appropriate 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –Work Programme for 2022/23 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9 



  

Employment Committee 
Work Programme  

2022/23 
 

Committee meetings for the municipal year are scheduled to be held on the following 
dates: 
 

• 26 January 2023 
• 2 March 2023 

 
The following work for the 2022/23 municipal year has been identified for 
consideration by the Consultative Group: 
 
Meeting Topic Source 
   

Leave and Special Leave HR (review)  
Sickness Absence Policy HR (review)  
Vexatious & Persistent 
Complaints Policy 

Contact Centre 
Manager (review) 

Pensions Discretion Policy –  
 

HR (review) 

Expenses Policy HR (review) 
 

Pay Settlement 2023/24 (if 
required) 

HR 

Speak Up Policy annual 
report 

HR 

Car and Road Users Policy HR (review) 

26 January 2023 

Salary Sacrifice Schemes HR (new) 
   

Pay Settlement 2023/24 HR 
Data Breaches Policy ICT/Information 

Governance (review) 
Information Security Policy  ICT (review) 
Data Protection Policy ICT/Information 

Governance (review) 
Social Networking Policy ICT/Information 

Governance (review) 
Staff Terms and Conditions 
of Employment 

HR (review) 

30 March 2023 

Family Friendly Policy 
 

HR (review) 
 

 
To be scheduled: 
 
2024 Social Networking Policy (reviewed Sept 2022) 
Menopause Policy (new) 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Pay Settlement
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Employment Committee
	Update on Pay Settlement
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Yea

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Employment Committee\13 October 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held on 13 
October 2022  

 
 + Cllr Stuart Black (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 

+
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 
Members in Attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Pat 
Tedder 

 
Officers Present: Louise Livingston 

Lucy Phillips 
Damian Roberts 
Julie Simmonds 
Rachel Whillis 
Staff Representatives 

  
7/EC  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
   

8/EC  Update on Pay Settlement 
 
The Committee received an update on Pay Settlement. Members were asked to 
consider the pay award recommendation of 8 percent consolidated pay rise to be 
applied on all pay scale points from 1 October 2022. 
  
The Section 151 Officer had been part of the consultation process of the pay 
award discussions. It was noted the longer term cost of recruitment and retention 
could outweigh the cost of the award, combined with the potential loss of skills, 
knowledge and experience across the Council if staff were to leave. The award 
was affordable and supported by reserves, which were sufficient to cover the cost 
of the award in the short term. 
  

RECOMMENDED to Full Council to adopt a consolidated 8 percent 
pay increase on all pay scale points from the First of October 2022 
  
NOTE1 
It was noted for the record that the Chairman declared the following: 
“Firstly I declare on behalf of all members of the Committee that we are 
affected by any decision on whether to agree a percentage increase to 
staff pay as this affects increases to Members’ Allowances. 

  



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\13 October 2022 

I have been advised by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
the percentage increase to staff pay – if agreed – may be applied to 
Members’ allowances; this will be addressed in the report to Council at 
the end of the month. It is important that for the purposes of this 
meeting, Members must satisfy themselves that they can maintain an 
open mind and base any decision on the merits of the report.” 

  
The Head of HR, Performance & Communications declared that all 
officers present also had an interest in the proposed pay settlement. 
   

9/EC  Agile Working Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s Agile Working Policy. 
Members were advised the report had been brough to Employment Committee 
three times. 
  
Members noted continuity issues within the report with various applications being 
referred to interchangeably and asked for a single reference to any approved 
communication system within the Council would be all encompassing and negate 
the continuity issues. Members also noted small grammatical errors in paragraph 
3.1 and 17.1. 
  

RESOLVED that the amended Agile Working Policy, as set out as 
Annex A to the report, as amended, be agreed. 
   

10/EC  Social Networking Policy 
 
The Committee received an updated report on the Social Networking Policy. The 
Policy had been further amended to include that social networking use may be 
applicable to FOI/EIR following a previous Committee meeting which requested 
further detail be added to the Policy. 
  
Arising from discussions it was agreed a list of Council authorised applications and 
unauthorised applications be created which ensured the continuity of the Policy In 
regard to trends of social media and applications. 
  
Members discussed the differences between Microsoft Teams and WhatsApp. It 
was noted that WhatsApp had the potential to be problematic as being aware of, 
recording or the retrieval of WhatsApp discussions and decisions would be difficult 
to govern. Therefore the Policy should be amended at 8.3 to make it clear that 
staff should not use WhatsApp for Council business. 
  

RESOLVED that the revised Social Networking Policy, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, as amended be agreed. 
   

11/EC  Christmas Working Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Christmas working 
arrangements recommended by the Joint Staff Consultative Group held on 22 
September 2022 which was that the current Christmas period arrangement of the 
closure of the Council Offices, to be facilitated by a combination of a contractual 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\13 October 2022 

day’s leave and the award of a further additional day’s leave, which had been 
matched by staff taking a day’s leave from their annual leave entitlement, be 
continued and this arrangement be made contractual. 
  
Members noted a list of services that would operate over he Christmas period. The 
Chief Executive would monitor as necessary. Emergency response teams would 
continue to act when needed over the Christmas closure. 
  
It was noted that the list describing service status over Christmas would continue 
to be refined, to improve clarity on which services continued as usual and what the 
reduction in service would be for others, to support communication to residents as 
Christmas 2022 approaches. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  
(i)           From December 2023 the current established arrangements 

over the Christmas period be continued including the 
discretionary award of a day’s leave matched by staff taking 
a day’s leave from their annual leave entitlement, be 
continued; and  

  
(ii)          To avoid further uncertainty, the current established 

arrangements be made an ongoing contractual entitlement. 
   

12/EC  Appointments Sub Committee Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meeting held on 31 August 2022 
were agreed and would be signed by the Chairman of the Sub Committee at the 
next available opportunity. 
   

13/EC  Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 year. It was noted amendments would be made as 
necessary in regard to pending decisions of Full Council. 
  

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, 
as amended, be agreed. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


